for land being deferred.

	 b) A positive effect on inventories, as in the previous year,
fair value adjustments from the purchase price allocation
(PPA) were incorrectly eliminated from earnings when a
plot of land was contributed to a development project.

(3)	Contract assets decreased while Work-In-Progress
increased primarily due to the reclassification of land
previously recognized as part of Contract Assets.

(4)	Due to the land asset value remaining in Work-in-
Progress, the Prepayments Received related to land
are now not netted off against Contract Assets and
liabilities but are reclassified Non-current and Current
Prepayments received.

The following table summarizes the impact of the changes in
the application of IFRS 15 to the Consolidated Statement of
Financial Position and Statement of Comprehensive Income
for the year 2018. In the table presented, the column “other”
also shows the effects of the amendments to the put option
(2.1.5.5) and the finalisation of the PPA Consus Swiss Finance
(2.1.7.2. B). Line items not presented are not affected.

31/12/2018
(as originally

presented)

Changes
according to

IFRS 15

Other
changes

31/12/2018

in k¤ in k¤ in k¤ in k¤

Non-current contract assets 235,011 –211,915 – 23,095
Work-in-progress including acquired land
and buildings 1,830,487 309,274 – 2,139,761

Current contract assets 190 198,314 – 198,505
Goodwill 1,032,480 – 4,440 1,036,920
Total Assets 3,745,050 295,673 4,440 4,045,163

Retained earnings (incl. OCI) –22,993 –1,366 – –24,359
Other reserves –4,370 -4,279 –27,500 –36,149
Non-controlling interests 151,629 –2,924 –364 148,341
Liabilities to related parties – – 27,500 27,500
Non-current other liabilities 15,017 – 28,371 43,388
Deferred tax liabilities 114,380 –2,905 –20,967 90,508
Current received prepayments – 323,986 – 323,986
Current other liabilities 75,771 –3,125 –2,600 70,047
Current contract liabilities 45,872 –13,714 – 32,158
Total equity and liabilities 3,745,050 295,674 4,440 4,045,163

01/01/2018
(as originally

presented)

Changes 01/01/2018

in k¤ in k¤ in k¤

Non-current contract assets 116,866 –116,866 –
Work-in-progress 1,091,681 62,299 1,153,980
Current contract assets 14,860 122,294 137,154
Total Assets 2,640,343 67,727 2,708,070

Retained earnings –4,177 –3,431 –7,608
Non-controlling interests 173,310 –2,808 170,502
Deferred tax liabilities 109,823 –2,693 107,130
Current received prepayments 311 76,659 76,970
Total equity and liabilities 2,640,343 67,727 2,708,070

CONSUS
GROUP ACCOUNTS

2019
01 | �TO OUR SHAREHOLDERS 02 | �CONSUS OVERVIEW

67

2.1.5.4  CHANGES IN THE PRESENTATION OF

CONTRACT ASSETS IN ACCORDANCE WITH IAS 8.41

The Company considers contract assets which are realized
within a period of one year from the reporting date as
current, whereas contract assets which are realized after
more than one year are classified as non-current. Previ-
ously, Consus has used the expected completion date of
the respective projects to determine if contract assets
related to this project are current or non-current. Under
the new approach, contract assets are now reported on

[…]

Reclassification to work-in-progress –89,480 –
Reclassification to IAS 40 Investment Property (finished) – –
Fair value adjustments 37,971 12,508
Disposals – –
Carrying value as of 31.12. 244,883 156,702

CONSUS
GROUP ACCOUNTS

2019
01 | �TO OUR SHAREHOLDERS 02 | �CONSUS OVERVIEW

87

The Consus Group’s portfolio predominantly consists of
commercial property (offices and retail) and to a smaller
proportion of residential property.

Development in 2019

As in the prior year as of 31 December 2019, the investment
property held by the Company was valued by independent

third-party experts. The net income from the remeasurement
of investment property is presented in the consolidated
statement of comprehensive income.

The analysis for investment property shows the potential
fluctuation in the fair value of investment property as the
three main input factors increase or decrease by a certain
percentage as of 31 December 2019:

The material valuation parameters for material investment
properties (level 3) are as follows as of 31 December 2019:

Sensitivity Market rent Capitalization rate
(Liegenschaftszinssatz)

Vacancy rate

in k¤ in k¤ in k¤ in k¤ in k¤ in k¤ in k¤ in k¤ in k¤

as at 31.12.2019 –10% 0% 10% –0.25% 0% 0.25% –10% 0% 10%
Investment property 151,040 167,820 184,500 174,500 167,820 161,640 171,160 167,820 162,090

Sensitivity Market rent Capitalization rate
(Liegenschaftszinssatz)

Vacancy rate

in k¤ in k¤ in k¤ in k¤ in k¤ in k¤ in k¤ in k¤ in k¤

as at 31.12.2019 –10% 0% 10% –0.25% 0% 0.25% –10% 0% 10%
Investment property
(under construction)

164,520 216,220 267,770 249,130 216,220 184,570 261,760 216,220 169,300

Sensitivity Market rent Capitalization rate
(Liegenschaftszinssatz)

Vacancy rate

in k¤ in k¤ in k¤ in k¤ in k¤ in k¤ in k¤ in k¤ in k¤

as at 31.12.2018 –10% 0% 10% –0.25% 0% 0.25% –10% 0% 10%
Investment property 153,124 171,324 187,144 177,639 171,324 165,021 176,239 171,324 165,640

Sensitivity Market rent Capitalization rate
(Liegenschaftszinssatz)

Vacancy rate

in k¤ in k¤ in k¤ in k¤ in k¤ in k¤ in k¤ in k¤ in k¤

as at 31.12.2018 –10% 0% 10% –0.25% 0% 0.25% –10% 0% 10%
Investment property
(under construction)

122,225 156,702 172,628 175,915 156,702 140,981 181,136 156,702 133,140

VALUATION PARAMETERS LEVEL 3 FOR INVESTMENT PROPERTIES

31/12/2019

Total rental space (in sqm) 106,013
Vacancy rate, weighted average (in %) 12
Market rent, weighted average (EUR per sqm p. a.) 8
WALT, weighted average (years) –
CAPEX, weighted average (EUR per sqm) –
Gross multiplier on market rent, weighted average 15
Land value in % of total market value, weighted average –

02 | �CONSUS OVERVIEW 03 | GROUP MANAGEMENT REPORT 04 | �CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

05 | �INDEPENDENT
AUDITOR’S REPORT

88

The material valuation parameters for the investment
properties under construction (level 3) are as follows as of